
LAWS OF ALASKA 

2010 

Source Chapter No. 
HCS CSSB 230(FIN) am H 

AN ACT 

Making and amending appropriations, including capital appropnatlons, supplemental 
appropriations, and other appropriations; making appropriations to capitalize funds; and 
providing for an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1 

Enrolled SB 230 



Appropriation General Other 

2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

3 Acquisition Study (HD 38) 

4 Bethel- Fire Station 1,000,000 1,000,000 

5 Repairs/Upgrades (HD 38) 

6 Bethel- New Bethel Police 3,000,000 3,000,000 

7 Station (HD 38) 

8 Bristol Bay Borough - Bear 60,000 60,000 

9 ProofFencing for Landfill 

10 {HD 37) 

11 Bristol Bay Borough - Port 5,000,000 s,ooo;ooo 
12 ofBristol Bay-

13 Improvements Phase II 

14 (HD 37) 

15 Chevak - Dump Truck 35;000 35,000 

16. P·ur~hase (HD 39) 

17 City ofHot1ston- Hawk 300,000 300,000 

18 Lane Road Repair and 

19 Resurface (HD 13-16) 

R Cordova - Cordova Center 2,500,000 2,500,000 

~* Lll Completion. {HD 5) 

22 Craig - Community Streets 300,000 300,000 

23 Improvements (HD 5) 

24 Delta Junction - EMS 175,000 175,000 

25 Rescue Squad Ambulance 

26 (HD 12) 

).7 Delta Junc.tion- School 800,000 800,000 

28 District Wooci'Chip Heating 

29 System Project (i·fD 12) 

30 Delta Junction - Solid 875;000 875,000 

31 Waste &. Septage Cell (HD 

32 12) 

scfi . Delta lttl'l:etieft: StTeet 1,500,000 1,500,000 

SB0230d HCS CSSB 230(FIN) am H, Sec. 10 
-87-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

. 

Appr,~p:riation 

AUocations Item~ 

General 

Funds 

Other 

:Funds 

satisfy FY2011 capita] funding for those public llbrary construction projects identified by the 

Alaska Library Association and received by the Department of Commerce, Community and 

Economic Development until such time as the first round of the Public Library Construction 

and Major Expansion Matching Grant program (AS 14.56.355) is completed. 

Cordova - Cordova Center 

and Library (HD 5) 

· Con:ttr"tl'et:ion (l ID 6) · 

z,ooo;ooo 

1,500,000 

1,700,000 

350,000 

3,300,000 

4,700,000 

150,000 

2,000,000 

1,500,000. 

1,700,000 

350,000 

3,300,000 

4,700,000 

159,000 

25 Anchor Point - Senior 65,000 65,000 

26 Center Jmproveinents (HD 

27 3J-3S) 

28 Arctic Village - 150,000 1SO,OQO 

29 Multi-Purpose Health 

30 Center Project (HD 6) 

31 Chalkyitsik - Electrical 38,000 38,000 

32 ·Metering Program (HD 6) 

33 Chalkyitsik - Energy 26,000. 26,000 

SB0~30d HCS CSSB 230(FIN) am H, .See. 10 



* Sec. 22. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Fedenli receipts, 

2 designated program receipts as defined in AS 37 .05.146(b)(3 ), intormation services fund 

3 program. receipts as defined in AS 44.21.045(b), receipts of the University of Alaska as 

4 described in AS 37.()5. 146(b)(2), receipts of commercial fisheries test fishing operations 

5 under AS 37.05.146(c)(21), corporate receipts of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, 

6 corporate receipts of the Alaska Aerospace Corporation, Ex.xon Valdez oi I spill trust receipts 

7 as defined in AS 37.05.146(b)(4), and receipts ofthe Alaska Fire Standards Council under 

8 AS 37.05.146(b)(5), that exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act are appropriated 

9 conditioned on compliance· with the program review. provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). 

10 (b) If federal or other progra.m receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 and in 

II AS 44.21.045(b) exceed the estimates appropriated by this Act, the appropriations trom state 

12 funds tor the affected program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent 

13 with applicable federal statutes. 

14 (c) If tederal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 and in 

15 AS 44.21.045(b) fall short of the estimates appropriated by this Act, the affected 

16 appropriation is reduced by the amount of the sho11tall in receipts. 

17 *Sec. 23. FUND CAPITALIZATION. (a) The sum of$140,000,000 is appropriated from 

18 the general fund to the Alaska · Gasline Inducement Act reimbursement fund 

19 (AS43.90.400(a)) for the natural gas pipeline project construction inducement under 

20 AS43:90.IIO(a)(i). 

21 (b) The tolk"ving amounts are appropriated to the election fund required by the 

22 federal Help America Vote Act: 

23 (I) interest earned on amounts in the election fund required by the federal 

24 Help America Vote Act; 

25 (2) the sum of $1 ,425,000 from federal receipts; 

26 (3) the sum of$1,550,000 froiTI the general fund. 

27 (c) The sum of $2.400,000 is appropriate.d ti·om the general f'und to the emerging 

28 energy technology fund (AS 42.45.375). 

2 9 (d) The sum or $2,500,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the trauma care 

30 ftu1d (AS 18.08~085). 

31 * Sec. 24. FUND TRANSFERS. (a) The income earned during fiscal year 20 II on revenue 

Enrolled SB 230 -158-


